

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005

Be advised that these Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have been compiled by the Company's management and they have not been examined, in any manner, by the Company's auditors.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.**Unaudited Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet**

December 31, 2005

| | Dec. 31 2005 | (Audited) June 30 2005 |
|---|---------------------|------------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current Assets | | |
| Cash | \$ 149,359 | \$ 116,075 |
| Accounts receivable | 467,316 | 425,183 |
| Inventories (Note 3) | 239,365 | 259,135 |
| Prepaid expenses and other assets | 32,057 | 35,368 |
| Amounts receivable (Note 4) | - | 17,000 |
| | 888,097 | 852,761 |
| Equipment (Note 5) | 815,883 | 876,316 |
| Investments and advances (Note 6) | 4 | 4 |
| | \$ 1,703,984 | \$ 1,729,081 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Customer deposits and deferred revenue | \$ 210,140 | \$ 62,437 |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 305,899 | 412,423 |
| Dividends payable | 444,659 | 402,119 |
| Notes payable and other advances (Note 7) | 131,514 | 181,962 |
| Current portion of long-term debt (Note 8) | 520,793 | 495,694 |
| Current portion of preferred shares (Note 10) | 136,024 | 136,024 |
| | 1,749,029 | 1,690,659 |
| Long-term debt (Note 8) | 585,786 | 1,922,244 |
| Preferred shares (Note 10) | 805,649 | 805,649 |
| | 3,140,464 | 4,418,552 |
| Commitments (Note 9) | - | - |
| Deficiency in assets | | |
| Share capital (Note 10) | 21,906,283 | 20,547,026 |
| Contributed surplus | 95,252 | 83,493 |
| Equity portion of convertible debentures | 27,008 | 111,422 |
| Deficit | (23,465,023) | (23,431,412) |
| | (1,436,480) | (2,689,471) |
| | \$ 1,703,984 | \$ 1,729,081 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

Approved by the Board:

Signed: "John Perreault"

Director

Signed: "Wojciech Drzazga"

Director

ZTEST Electronics Inc.**Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Deficit***For the periods ended December 31*

| | Three months ended | | Six months ended | |
|--|---------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|
| | 2005 | 2004 | 2005 | 2004 |
| Revenue | | | | |
| Product sales | \$ 756,897 | \$ 992,618 | \$ 1,527,173 | \$ 1,908,992 |
| Design services | 800 | 1,750 | 1,890 | 3,820 |
| Interest and other | 153 | 525 | 523 | 741 |
| | 757,850 | 994,893 | 1,529,586 | 1,913,553 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| Cost of product sales and design services | 415,908 | 621,150 | 887,288 | 1,252,306 |
| Selling, general and administrative | 286,177 | 254,435 | 540,193 | 461,741 |
| Interest expense - long term (Note 11) | 34,717 | 26,451 | 73,484 | 52,950 |
| Dividends on preferred shares | 14,215 | 23,571 | 28,430 | 47,141 |
| Interest expense - other (Note 11) | 3,408 | 14,605 | 6,848 | 37,487 |
| Foreign exchange | 177 | (515) | (3,025) | (2,778) |
| Amortization of equipment | 7,391 | 8,367 | 14,719 | 16,617 |
| | 761,993 | 948,064 | 1,547,937 | 1,865,464 |
| (Loss) income from operations | (4,143) | 46,829 | (18,351) | 48,089 |
| Loss from disposal of equipment | (1,150) | - | (1,150) | - |
| (Loss) income before income taxes | (5,293) | 46,829 | (19,501) | 48,089 |
| Provision for income taxes | - | - | - | - |
| Net (loss) income for the period | (5,293) | 46,829 | (19,501) | 48,089 |
| Deficit, beginning of period | (23,452,675) | (23,277,209) | (23,431,412) | (23,266,771) |
| Dividends on preferred shares | (7,055) | (11,698) | (14,110) | (23,396) |
| Deficit, end of period | \$ (23,465,023) | \$ (23,242,078) | \$ (23,465,023) | \$ (23,242,078) |
| Net (loss) income per share | \$ (0.0001) | \$ 0.0014 | \$ (0.0004) | \$ 0.0015 |
| Weighted average shares outstanding | 48,473,780 | 32,731,016 | 50,813,355 | 32,731,016 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ZTEST Electronics Inc.**Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows***For the periods ended December 31*

| | Three months ended | | Six months ended | |
|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| | 2005 | 2004 | 2005 | 2004 |
| Cash flow from operating activities | | | | |
| Net (loss) income for the period | \$ (5,293) | \$ 46,829 | \$ (19,501) | \$ 48,089 |
| Items not involving cash | | | | |
| Loss on sale of equipment | 1,150 | - | 1,150 | - |
| Amortization of equipment | 38,369 | 21,386 | 76,674 | 42,738 |
| Stock option compensation | 5,766 | 3,493 | 11,759 | 3,493 |
| Dividends on preferred shares | 14,215 | 23,571 | 28,430 | 47,141 |
| Interest added to balance of note payable | 1,002 | 920 | 1,982 | 1,821 |
| Interest accretion | 8,029 | 7,530 | 18,778 | 15,060 |
| Changes in non-cash working capital items: | | | | |
| Accounts receivable | 159,555 | 79,023 | 50,358 | 147,182 |
| Inventories | 35,391 | 39,576 | 19,770 | 10,669 |
| Prepaid expenses and other assets | 3,570 | (5,444) | 3,311 | 2,813 |
| Amounts receivable | 13,067 | - | 13,067 | - |
| Customer deposits and deferred revenue | 53,586 | - | 53,586 | (2,584) |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | (122,961) | (156,395) | (105,850) | (302,226) |
| | 205,446 | 60,489 | 153,514 | 14,196 |
| Cash flow from investing activities | | | | |
| Purchase of equipment | (1,674) | (894) | (17,391) | (4,380) |
| Cash flow from financing activities | | | | |
| Repayment of capital lease obligation | - | (824) | - | (1,651) |
| Net (repayment) proceeds of long-term debt and notes payable | (92,138) | (25,369) | (102,839) | 43,313 |
| | (92,138) | (26,193) | (102,839) | 41,662 |
| Increase in cash | 111,634 | 33,402 | 33,284 | 51,478 |
| Cash, beginning of period | 37,725 | 54,164 | 116,075 | 36,088 |
| Cash, end of period | \$ 149,359 | \$ 87,566 | \$ 149,359 | \$ 87,566 |

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

During the period the Company had cash flows arising from interest and income taxes paid as follows:

| | | | | |
|----------------------------|-----------|--------|-----------|-----------|
| Cash paid for interest | \$ 29,169 | 34,445 | \$ 59,793 | \$ 62,090 |
| Cash paid for income taxes | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

1. Business of the Company

ZTEST Electronics Inc. ("the Company") was amalgamated under the laws of Ontario and carries on business, designing, developing, and assembling printed circuit boards and other electronic equipment. The Company's shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "ZTE".

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Going concern basis of presentation

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. This assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due. As at December 31, 2005 the Company has a deficit, to date, of \$23,465,023.

Basis of presentation

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been compiled by management in compliance with BC Form 51-102. They have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as the audited financial statements as at June 30, 2005 and should be read in conjunction with those statements.

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the consolidation method and accordingly include the following subsidiaries' assets and liabilities as well as the revenues and expenses arising, subsequent to the date of acquisition:

| | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------|------------------|
| Permatech Electronics Corporation | - | 100% | owned |
| Northern Cross Minerals Inc. | - | 66.7% | owned (inactive) |

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit and highly liquid short-term interest bearing securities with maturity at the date of purchase of three months or less. At December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005 there were no cash equivalents on hand.

Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and replacement cost. Cost is determined on the first-in, first-out basis.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost. Amortization is provided over the related assets' estimated useful lives using the following methods and annual rates with one-half of the rates noted below used in the year of acquisition:

| | | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--------|-------------------|
| Computer software | - | 100% | declining balance |
| Computer equipment | - | 30% | declining balance |
| Office equipment and furniture | - | 20% | declining balance |
| Manufacturing equipment | - | 20% | declining balance |
| Leasehold improvements | - | 10 yrs | straight line |

Investments

Investments in entities over which the Company has neither significant influence nor control are accounted for under the cost method. The Company currently has investments in three inactive corporations and holds preference shares of another. The carrying value of each of these investments has been written down to their estimated net realizable value of \$1 and any further recoveries, should any arise, will be accounted for on a cash basis.

Financial instruments

The carrying amount of Cash, Accounts receivable, Amounts receivable, Customer deposits and deferred revenue, Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, Dividends payable, and Notes payable and other advances approximates their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

Future income taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method of accounting. Under this method, future income tax assets and future income tax liabilities are recorded based on temporary differences between the financial reporting basis of the Company's assets and liabilities and their corresponding tax basis. The future benefits of income tax assets, including unused tax losses, are recognized subject to a valuation allowance, to the extent that it is more likely than not that such losses will be ultimately utilized. These future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantially enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to apply when the tax assets or liabilities are to be settled or realized.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recorded when the product is delivered and/or the service is completed which corresponds with the transfer of title.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share are calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding throughout the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share are computed using the treasury stock method. Stock options and warrants outstanding are not included in the computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share if their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

Foreign exchange

As at the transaction date all asset, liability, revenue, and expense amounts denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rate in effect as at that date. At the balance sheet date all monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rate in effect as at that date. The resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are included in income of the current period.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model used by the Company to determine fair values was developed for use in estimating the fair value of freely traded options. This model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions including future stock price volatility and expected time until exercise. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing model does not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options granted during the period.

Stock based compensation

The Company has in effect a Stock Option Plan. Stock options awarded are accounted for using the fair value-based method. Fair value is calculated using the Black Scholes model with the assumptions described in note 10. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital together with any accumulated contributed surplus.

3. Inventories

| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|-----------------|------------------------|-------------------------|
| Raw materials | \$ 176,394 | \$ 152,651 |
| Work in process | 37,736 | 20,845 |
| Finished goods | 25,235 | 85,639 |
| | \$ 239,365 | \$ 259,135 |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

4. Amounts Receivable

| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|---|----------------|-----------------|
| Demand promissory notes bearing interest at 10% per annum with no fixed maturity dates. | \$ - | \$ 17,000 |

5. Equipment

| | | | Dec31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|--------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | Cost | Accumulated Amortization | Net Book Value | Net Book Value |
| Computer software | \$ 34,269 | \$ 34,269 | \$ - | \$ - |
| Computer equipment | 263,562 | 250,431 | 13,131 | 15,523 |
| Office equipment and furniture | 121,605 | 101,751 | 19,854 | 28,889 |
| Manufacturing equipment | 1,550,595 | 799,941 | 750,654 | 796,609 |
| Leasehold improvements | 61,003 | 28,759 | 32,244 | 35,295 |
| | \$ 2,031,034 | \$ 1,215,151 | \$ 815,883 | \$ 876,316 |

6. Investments and Advances

The Company holds various securities in the following entities, each of which has been written down to its net realizable value. These entities are no longer operational nor do they possess any tangible security to be acted upon:

| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|--|----------------|-----------------|
| Dion Entertainment Corp. 2,153,973 common shares and a debenture having a face value of \$3,574,522 which is in default. | \$ 1 | \$ 1 |
| Nexsys Commtech International Inc. 5,480,314 common shares and 1,830,000 preferred shares representing a 43% voting interest. The Company also holds 4,750,000 warrants and has granted an option on 400,000 shares of Nexsys to a creditor. | - | - |
| Uniqrypt.Com Inc. 1,900,500 common shares representing a 10.0% investment and a convertible debenture having a face value of \$318,000, which is in default. | 1 | 1 |
| Med-Minder Enterprises Inc. 100,000 shares representing a 2.4% investment and a \$120,000 amount receivable for which the Company provided notice of intent to convert but never received the requisite shares. | 1 | 1 |
| Chessen Group Inc. 1,705,871 Class A Preference shares. | 1 | 1 |
| | \$ 4 | \$ 4 |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

7. Notes Payable and Other Advances

| | | | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| <u>Interest</u> | <u>Security</u> | <u>Terms</u> | | |
| Nil | Unsecured | No repayment terms | \$ 2,000 | \$ 2,000 |
| Prime + 2% | Unsecured | No repayment terms ⁽¹⁾ | 48,692 | 55,192 |
| 6% | Unsecured | On demand | 16,767 | 16,767 |
| 8% | Unsecured | No repayment terms ⁽²⁾ | - | 45,930 |
| 8.5% | Unsecured | No repayment terms ⁽³⁾ | 47,416 | 45,434 |
| 12% | Unsecured | No repayment terms ⁽¹⁾ | 16,639 | 16,639 |
| | | | \$ 131,514 | \$ 181,962 |

⁽¹⁾ Payable to Officers of the Company and/or their spouses.

⁽²⁾ This balance included \$41,045 that was payable to Officers of the Company and/or their spouses which was converted during the period into 328,630 common shares of the Company.

⁽³⁾ Payable to a company controlled by the spouse of a Director of the Company.

8. Long-Term Debt

| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|--|------------------------|---------------------|
| Convertible non-interest bearing debentures with a face value of \$142,176 (June 30, 2005 - \$912,202) mature December 2006. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one unit for each \$0.11 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share on or before December 1, 2006 for \$0.11. ⁽¹⁾ | \$ 138,923 | \$ 879,898 |
| Convertible non-interest bearing debentures with a face value of \$222,292 were converted during the current period into 2,222,925 common shares and 2,222,295 share purchase warrants that expired December 1, 2005. | - | 219,764 |
| Convertible non-interest bearing debentures with a face value of \$39,600 (June 30, 2005 - \$72,600) matured December 1, 2005. ⁽²⁾ | 39,600 | 72,175 |
| Convertible non-interest bearing debentures with a face value of \$238,020 were each converted during the current period into 2,163,818 common shares and 2,163,818 share purchase warrants. | - | 225,898 |
| Convertible debenture bearing interest at 10% with a face value of \$135,000 matures September 2006. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into common shares of the Company at the rate of one common share for each \$0.10 converted. The holder also received 1,350,000 share purchase warrants, each of which entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.10 before August 31, 2006. | 132,424 | 130,543 |
| Convertible debentures bearing interest at 8% with a face value of \$120,000 mature January 2007. Monthly interest payments are required. Convertible, in whole or in part, into units of the Company at the rate of one common share for each \$0.06 converted. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant that entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for \$0.10 before January 25, 2007. | 115,112 | 112,801 |
| Sub-total | \$ 426,059 | \$ 1,641,079 |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

8. Long-Term Debt - continued

| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|--|-------------------|-----------------|
| Balance forward | \$ 426,059 | \$ 1,641,079 |
| Term loan bearing interest at the TD Canada Trust prime lending rate plus 11%, is secured by a general security agreement, and matures June 30, 2008. Blended monthly principal and interest payments of \$10,816 are required. ⁽³⁾ | 266,004 | 308,145 |
| Note payable bears interest at 8.5% matures June 2006. Blended monthly principal and interest payments of \$947 are required. ⁽⁴⁾ | 10,486 | 15,592 |
| Term loan bearing interest at 9.5%, is secured by specific equipment and matures April 2009. Blended monthly principal and interest payments of \$6,510 are required. | 222,441 | 250,160 |
| Term loans bearing interest at 9.5%, are secured by specific equipment and mature June 2009. Blended monthly principal and interest payments of \$5,099 are required. | 181,589 | 202,962 |
| | 1,106,579 | 2,417,938 |
| Less: Current portion | 520,793 | 495,694 |
| | \$ 585,786 | \$ 1,922,244 |

The future minimum principal repayments for each twelve month period subsequent to the balance sheet date are as follows:

| | |
|------|---------------------|
| 2006 | \$ 520,793 |
| 2007 | 341,116 |
| 2008 | 189,375 |
| 2009 | 55,295 |
| | \$ 1,106,579 |

At the date of issue of a convertible debenture the Company determines the relative amounts to be reported as the liability component and the equity component. The liability portion represents the estimated present value of the associated cash flows determined using an interest rate applicable to non-convertible debt. The equity component, which is included in shareholders' equity, represents the estimated fair value of the conversion options and the warrants. An amount equal to the equity portion is amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the debenture. The periodic amortization is called interest accretion and is included as an element of Interest expense – long term. The carrying value of each convertible debenture represents the liability portion plus the cumulative interest accretion. In the event that one of these debentures is converted the amount added to Share capital is equal to the carrying value plus the equity component.

(1) Includes debentures with a face value of \$83,326 payable to Officers of the Company and/or their spouses. During the current period debentures having a face value of \$770,026 were converted into 7,700,255 common shares and 7,700,255 share purchase warrants.

(2) During the current period debentures having a face value of \$33,000 were converted into 330,000 common shares. The remaining debenture has matured but the Company has not yet been able to contact the holder in order to settle the balance due. Until appropriate arrangements can be made the balance payable will remain as an element of the current portion of long term debt.

(3) Payable to a corporation that is a shareholder of the Company and whose President is a Director of the Company.

(4) Payable to a company controlled by the spouse of a Director of the Company.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

9. Commitments

Operating leases

Minimum payments due under operating leases for premises and office equipment that are required to be made in each twelve month period subsequent to the balance sheet date are approximately as follows:

| | | |
|------------|----|----------------|
| 2006 | \$ | 103,366 |
| 2007 | | 104,121 |
| 2008 | | 107,894 |
| 2009 | | 108,648 |
| 2010 | | 108,648 |
| Thereafter | | 18,108 |
| | \$ | <u>550,785</u> |

10. Share Capital

(a) Authorized

Unlimited Common shares

Unlimited Non-voting, non participating Class A special shares redeemable by the Company or the holders, under specific conditions that have not yet been satisfied, on a one for one basis for common shares of Northern Cross Minerals Inc.

Unlimited Preferred shares in one or more series of which the following four series have been authorized to date:

Series A redeemable, voting ⁽¹⁾ shares were to be repurchased on May 21, 2004. Negotiations as to a means of settlement are ongoing.

Series B non voting shares may no longer be issued. All previously issued shares in this series have been converted into common shares.

Series C redeemable, voting ⁽¹⁾ shares bear 7% cumulative dividends payable monthly and must be repurchased May 2007. These shares can be converted by the holder into common shares of the Company at a rate of 1 common share for each 1.7143 Series C shares until May 2007.

Series D redeemable, voting ⁽¹⁾ shares bear 7% cumulative dividends payable monthly and must be repurchased June 2007. These shares can be converted by the holder into common shares of the Company at a rate of 1 common share for each 1.6432 Series D shares until June 2007.

⁽¹⁾ All preferred shares carry the right to vote at the meeting of common shareholders due to the fact that the cumulative dividends are at least 12 months in arrears.

(b) Issued

| | Number of Shares | Amount |
|---|------------------|----------------------|
| Common shares June 30, 2004 | 32,731,016 | \$ 19,527,637 |
| Debentures converted | 3,376,250 | 188,426 |
| Preferred shares converted | 7,934,000 | 530,235 |
| Settlement of dividends payable on preferred shares converted | 2,007,280 | 200,728 |
| Common shares June 30, 2005 | 46,048,546 | 20,447,026 |
| Note payable converted | 328,362 | 41,045 |
| Debentures converted | 12,633,380 | 1,318,212 |
| Common shares December 31, 2005 | 59,010,288 | 21,806,283 |
| Class A special shares December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005 | 1,193,442 | 100,000 |
| Balance December 31, 2005 | | <u>\$ 21,906,283</u> |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

10. Share Capital - continued

(b) Issued - continued

| | Preferred Shares |
|---|------------------|
| Balance June 30, 2004 | \$ 1,471,908 |
| Conversion of 143,000 Series C preferred shares | (167,243) |
| Conversion of 255,000 Series D preferred shares | (362,992) |
| | 941,673 |
| Less: Current portion | (136,024) |
| Balance December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005 | \$ 805,649 |

(c) Details of warrants outstanding are as follows:

| Number of Warrants | Price/Warrant | Expiry Date |
|--------------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| 238,743 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.10 | February 23, 2006 |
| 1,350,000 | \$0.10 | August 30, 2006 |
| 66,875 | \$0.10 | December 1, 2006 |
| 1,250,000 ⁽²⁾ | \$0.10 | January 24, 2007 |
| 1,177,524 | \$0.155 | April 8, 2007 |
| 7,700,255 | \$0.10 | December 1, 2006 |
| 2,380,200 | \$0.10 | November 25, 2007 |
| 14,163,597 | | |

During the period 12,303,380 warrants were issued including 2,222,925 warrants that expired prior to the balance sheet date.

⁽¹⁾ Directors and/or Officers of the company hold these warrants.

⁽²⁾ A Director of one of the Company's subsidiaries holds these warrants.

(d) Details of options outstanding are as follows:

| Common Shares Under Option | Price/Option | Expiry Date |
|-------------------------------|--------------|-------------------|
| 260,500 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.89 | January 23, 2006 |
| 30,000 | \$0.89 | January 23, 2006 |
| 100,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.17 | November 27, 2006 |
| 900,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.24 | February 19, 2007 |
| 200,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.135 | April 30, 2007 |
| 900,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.10 | December 17, 2007 |
| 950,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.12 | December 18, 2008 |
| 150,000 | \$0.12 | December 18, 2008 |
| 200,000 | \$0.12 | December 22, 2009 |
| 1,000,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.12 | December 22, 2009 |
| 100,000 ⁽¹⁾ | \$0.19 | June 14, 2010 |
| 50,000 | \$0.155 | July 10, 2010 |
| 4,840,500 | | |

During the period 45,000 options held by Directors and/or Officers of the Company expired, no options were exercised, and 50,000 new options were granted. Subsequent to the balance sheet date an additional 290,500 options expired including 260,500 that were held by Directors and/or Officers of the Company.

⁽¹⁾ Directors and/or Officers of the Company hold these options.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

10. Share Capital - continued

(e) **Stock based compensation:**

The fair value of stock options and share purchase warrants granted during the period has been determined using the Black-Scholes model. The fair values attributed to stock options that have not yet vested are amortized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. The compensation amount related to stock options is included in Selling, general and administrative expense and the amount related to warrants is included in Financing fees for the period. Both are added to Contributed surplus.

| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|--|------------------------|-----------------|
| Compensation expense related to options | \$ 11,759 | \$ 24,546 |
| Compensation expense related to warrants | \$ - | \$ 57,102 |
| The following weighted average assumptions were used to calculate the fair value of the options: | | |
| | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
| Dividend yield | NIL | NIL |
| Risk free interest rate | 2.85%-3.27% | 3.07%-3.17% |
| Expected stock volatility | 52.78% | 52.78% |
| Expected life | 5 years | 2-5 years |

11. Related Party Transactions

The following related parties had transactions with the Company during the period or outstanding balances at the end of the period.

Nu-Way Offerings Limited ("Nu-Way")

A shareholder, whose President is a Director of the Company.

1114377 Ontario Inc. ("1114377")

A shareholder, that is controlled by the spouse of a Director of the Company.

James Lalonde

A director of Northern Cross Minerals inc., a subsidiary of the Company.

| Description | Related Party | Dec 31 2005 | June 30 2005 |
|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-----------------|
| Interest expense - long term | Nu-Way | \$ 22,177 | \$ 66,456 |
| Interest expense - long term | 1114377 | \$ 578 | \$ 1,775 |
| Interest expense - other | 1114377 | \$ 2,834 | \$ 4,204 |
| Interest expense - long term | James Lalonde | \$ - | \$ 1,085 |
| Interest expense - long term | Directors/Officers | \$ - | \$ - |
| Interest expense - other | Directors/Officers | \$ 3,501 | \$ 13,381 |

Revenues, expenses and period end balances with the related parties are at exchange amounts established and agreed to by the related parties. All transactions with related parties are in the normal course of operations and have been carried out on the same terms as those accorded to unrelated parties.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2005 and June 30, 2005

12. Income Taxes

Future Income Taxes

The approximate tax effect of each type of temporary difference that gives rise to the Company's future income tax assets (liabilities) is as follows:

| | June 30 2005 |
|--|-------------------------|
| Resource related expenditures | \$ 4,915,932 |
| Undepreciated capital cost | 205,108 |
| Non-capital losses | 703,220 |
| Capital losses | 1,108,162 |
| Future income tax assets, before valuation allowance | 6,932,421 |
| Valuation allowance | (6,932,421) |
| Net future tax assets | \$ - |

The timing of the utilization of the future tax assets is undeterminable. Consequently, a full valuation allowance has been provided against the future value of these assets.

Tax Loss Carry-Forwards

The potential income tax benefits resulting from the application of income tax losses have not been recognized in the financial statements. The following losses include 100% of the respective losses of the subsidiary companies and will expire at the end of the taxation years as follows:

| Year | |
|-------------|---------------------|
| 2007 | \$ 161,622 |
| 2008 | 369,506 |
| 2009 | 861,518 |
| 2010 | 439,852 |
| 2014 | 114,400 |
| | <u>\$ 1,946,898</u> |

The full realization of these losses carried forward is subject to the result of audits by Canada Revenue Agency.

In addition, expenses in the amount of approximately \$13,610,000 have been recorded in the accounts but have not yet been claimed for income tax purposes and capital losses of approximately \$6,136,000 are available indefinitely.

13. Segment Disclosure

The Company has one operating segment involving the design, development, and assembly of printed circuit boards and other electronic equipment. All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

14. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

General

The following Management Discussion and Analysis has been prepared to accompany the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company as at December 31, 2005 and should only be read in conjunction with those financial statements. Both the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2005 and this document have been prepared by the Company's management without review or comment from the Company's auditors. Additional information about the Company can be found at www.sedar.com.

Forward-looking Information

This Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual results to differ materially from the statements made. When used in this document, the words "may", "would", "could", "will", "intend", "plan", "anticipate", "believe", "estimate", "expect" and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and are subject to such risks and uncertainties. Many factors could cause our actual results to differ materially from the statements made, including those factors discussed in filings made by us with the Canadian securities regulatory authorities. Should one or more of these risks and uncertainties, such as reduced funding, long sales cycles, currency and interest rate fluctuations, increased competition and general economic and market factors, occur or should assumptions underlying the forward looking financial statements prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein as intended, planned, anticipated, or expected. We do not intend and do not assume any obligation to update these forward-looking statements. Shareholders are cautioned not to put undue reliance on such forward-looking statements.

The Company

The Company operates a single business segment involving the design, development, and assembly of printed circuit boards and other electronic equipment. The management of the Company is comprised of the following individuals:

| <u>Name</u> | <u>Position(s)</u> |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Wojciech Drzazga | Director and CEO |
| John Perreault | Director and President |
| William J. Brown ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾ | Director |
| K. Michael Guerreiro ⁽¹⁾ | Director |
| Cal Haverstock ⁽¹⁾ | Director |
| Donald G. Nurse ⁽²⁾ | Director |
| William R. Johnstone | Secretary |
| Michael D. Kindy | VP Finance & CFO |

⁽¹⁾ Denotes member of audit committee

⁽²⁾ Denotes member of compensation committee

Corporate Performance

The management of ZTEST remains focused on its plan to grow the business, maximize profitability and to ensure that the Company achieves and maintains a level of financial stability. While the time required to achieve these objectives is undeterminable, management believes that progress continues to be made. At times this progress is very evident and at other times it may appear that the Company has taken a bit of a step backwards. The recently concluded period was one that provided some mixed results as revenues, from some perspectives, have declined and very small losses were incurred yet total liabilities declined and the deficiency in assets has been reduced. With results like these it is clear that the evaluation as to just how much progress has been made will depend on the expectations and the perspective of each evaluator.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Corporate Performance - continued

The three month period ended December 31, 2005 ("Q2 2006") was the second consecutive fiscal quarter in which the Company experienced a decline in revenues in comparison to the same period one year earlier. It was highlighted previously however that these results are potentially misleading since they are the result of the unusually high value of specific products produced and sold in Q1 and Q2 of 2005 and do not represent a decline in assembly volume. As the following chart of financial results reveals, the total revenues for Q1 and Q2 2005 represent a very favourable anomaly and one which, as predicted by management, has not yet recurred.

It remains difficult to identify any specific operating or financial trends that the Company is currently experiencing. 2006 represents the fourth fiscal year that the Company has been operating in accordance with its current business model and this relatively brief period makes it difficult to differentiate between true trends and anomalies. For example total revenues reported for Q2 2006 are lower than revenues for Q1 2006 and this result has not occurred previously. However, this result is potentially skewed by the fact that one customer delayed the production and/or delivery of certain products resulting in the recognition of \$210,140 in customer deposits and deferred revenue as at December 31, 2005. This is a situation that first arose as at June 30, 2005, continued through December 2005 and is currently beginning to reverse. At this point it is not possible to determine whether delays of this nature will be recurring or if this is an isolated incident but the impact on revenues and our attempt to identify trends is fairly evident.

The following chart of selected financial data will hopefully demonstrate why management believes that progress towards achieving its objectives is being made despite the fact that no specific trends are evident:

| | For the fiscal years ended: | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | <u>June 05</u> | <u>June 04</u> | <u>June 03</u> |
| Total Revenues | 3,381,478 | 2,467,019 | 1,892,850 |
| Net income (loss) from operations | (123,815) | (368,192) | (740,914) |
| Per share | (0.003) | (0.011) | (0.023) |
| Net income (loss) for the period | (127,137) | (368,192) | (539,855) |
| Per share | (0.003) | (0.011) | (0.017) |
| Total assets | 1,729,081 | 1,122,999 | 909,464 |
| Total long-term financial liabilities | 2,727,893 | 3,004,960 | 1,799,300 |
| Total liabilities | 4,418,552 | 4,677,614 | 4,225,449 |
| Cash dividends* – preferred shares | 113,063 | 150,104 | 153,092 |

| | For the three month periods ended: | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| | <u>Dec. 05</u> | <u>Sept. 05</u> | <u>June 05</u> | <u>Mar. 05</u> | <u>Dec. 04</u> |
| Total Revenues | 757,850 | 771,736 | 710,395 | 757,113 | 993,047 |
| Net income (loss) from operations | (4,143) | (14,208) | (95,805) | (76,099) | 46,829 |
| Per share | (0.000) | (0.000) | (0.002) | (0.002) | 0.001 |
| Net income (loss) for the period | (5,293) | (14,208) | (99,127) | (76,099) | 46,829 |
| Per share | (0.000) | (0.000) | (0.002) | (0.002) | 0.001 |
| Total assets | 1,703,984 | 1,851,848 | 1,729,081 | 1,246,675 | 992,455 |
| Total long-term financial liabilities | 1,391,435 | 2,554,689 | 2,727,893 | 2,579,972 | 2,672,742 |
| Total liabilities | 3,140,464 | 4,515,544 | 4,418,552 | 3,908,196 | 4,518,884 |
| Cash dividends* – preferred shares | 21,270 | 21,270 | 21,038 | 21,488 | 35,269 |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Corporate Performance - continued

| | For the three month periods ended: | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| | <u>Sept. 04</u> | <u>June 04</u> | <u>Mar. 04</u> | <u>Dec. 03</u> | <u>Sept.03</u> |
| Total Revenues | 920,923 | 675,915 | 743,029 | 570,836 | 485,131 |
| Net income (loss) from operations | 1,260 | (42,943) | (64,727) | (93,988) | (166,534) |
| Per share | 0.000 | (0.001) | (0.003) | (0.003) | (0.005) |
| Net income (loss) for the period | 1,260 | (42,943) | (64,727) | (93,988) | (166,534) |
| Per share | 0.000 | (0.001) | (0.003) | (0.003) | (0.005) |
| Total assets | 1,092,700 | 1,122,199 | 987,857 | 971,463 | 853,782 |
| Total long-term financial liabilities | 2,986,591 | 3,004,960 | 2,709,696 | 2,836,297 | 1,675,919 |
| Total liabilities | 4,657,753 | 4,677,614 | 4,572,383 | 4,528,964 | 4,348,482 |
| Cash dividends* – preferred shares | 35,268 | 35,812 | 37,964 | 38,106 | 38,492 |

* Cash dividends are being accrued rather than paid

Results of Operations

For the three months ended December 31, 2005 the Company has reported total revenue of \$757,850 with virtually all revenue, as usual, being derived from product sales. For the corresponding period one year earlier the Company reported total revenue of \$992,618 which computes to a 23.7% decline in the current period. We can also see that at \$1,529,586 the year-to-date revenues are 20.0% lower than the Company reported for the similar period one year earlier. Despite these seemingly negative results management maintains that the operations are actually growing. This apparent conflict stems from the disproportionately high revenues for both Q1 and Q2 of 2005 causing these figures to differ in their nature and not be truly comparable. When these tremendous results of Q1 and Q2 of 2005 were combined with the favourable results for rest of 2005 the result was a 36% increase in annual revenues when compared to the 2004 results. The total revenues to date of \$1,529,586 are 44.9% higher than reported through Q2 of 2004, or greater than the 2005 annual increase, which would imply that the more modest growth rates previously predicted by management are actually being realized. Management continues to expect modest growth at least until the benefits of new sales initiatives and the equipment enhancement plan started in Q1 2006 can be realized.

For the past number of periods the Company's revenue growth has been attributed to increased business volume and a change in product mix. In this context "product mix" refers to the volume of the Company's business that involves assembly work only as compared to the volume that combines product assembly with component procurement, a combination known in the industry as "turnkey" work. Revenues from product procurement are calculated on a cost-plus basis and therefore this revenue stream is affected by both the volume of components procured and the relative cost of the components procured. If the Company realizes revenue from turnkey products that have a high relative cost of components, as was the case in Q1 and Q2 of 2005, then revenues will be somewhat higher than expected. If component procurement volumes are lower or the relative cost of components is low then revenues can decline without a corresponding decline in assembly volumes. While no detailed analysis has been completed, it is evident that the volume of component procurement completed through the end of Q2 2006 and the relative cost of components have both declined in comparison to the same period of fiscal 2005. Just as the current mix is different than experienced in previous periods, there is no indication whether the current product mix is representative of the blend to be realized in any future periods. By the very nature of the Company's business, the product mix will fluctuate from one period to the next but as long as assembly volumes are increasing then management asserts that real business growth is occurring.

Product mix will also have a significant impact on the cost of product sales and design services, both in terms of the total value and as a percentage of sales. The cost of product sales and design services for the three month and six month periods ended December 31, 2005 are \$415,918 or 54.9% of corresponding revenues and \$887,288 or 58.0% of corresponding revenues. The comparable amounts for the periods ended December 31, 2004 were \$621,150 or 62.5% and 1,252,306 or 65.5%. What this shows is that without the comparable cost of components the total cost of product sales and design services will be lower but these costs as a percentage of revenue is also lower. This is reflective of the lower markup that is applied to product procurement in comparison to assembly work.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Results of Operations - continued

The two most significant cost categories included within the cost of product sales and design services are direct labour and component costs which jointly account for approximately 84% of the total each period. Direct labour costs rose from \$223,953 in Q2 of 2005 to \$247,057 in Q2 of 2006 representing a 10% increase which is attributable to an increase in assembly volumes. Management's assertion of increased volume is also tied to the knowledge that there is enhanced labour efficiency resulting from the implementation of a new system that enables management to increase or decrease production personnel more promptly in order to better match assembly demand. While direct labour remained fairly consistent component costs declined sharply from \$298,337 in Q2 2005 to \$102,893 in Q2 of 2006. Since component costs relate primarily to turnkey work it becomes more evident that the value of this type of work fell significantly even though assembly volumes did not.

In addition to direct labour and component costs there are three other general elements that the Company includes in the cost of product sales and design services. These are the costs associated with owning and/or maintaining the production equipment, the cost of freight and the cost of supplies and other items consumed in the production process. Total equipment related costs declined in 2006 to \$31,869 in Q2 and \$70,073 year-to-date in comparison to \$57,546 and \$121,943 as at December 31, 2004. This difference is largely attributable to the recent acquisition of three pieces of equipment that results in higher amortization costs but also caused a decrease in lease costs and maintenance. The cost of items consumed in the production process was down slightly in the quarter at \$27,824 compared to \$33,138 but is still up on a year-to-date basis based upon \$70,386 in comparison to \$58,066. These expenditures will vary from period to period based on the timing of certain bulk purchases. Freight is a relatively nominal cost at \$5,485 for the quarter and \$10,819 year-to-date. Accordingly, even the declines in excess of 31% as have been realized through Q2 2006 do not warrant investigation other than to ensure that their rise or fall is logical relative to business volumes.

Selling, general and administrative expenses ("SG&A") encompass all costs other than those directly attributable to the assembly process, foreign exchange, amortization of equipment or the cost of financing the operations. The two largest segments of this category have always been employee and consultant compensation and occupancy costs and the periods ended December 31, 2005 were no exception as they account for over 84% of the year-to-date total. Compensation was \$164,460 for the quarter and \$317,830 for the six months ended December 31, 2005 and occupancy costs were \$69,467 for the quarter and \$138,278 year-to-date. The corresponding figures for 2005 were \$59,010 and \$185,973 for compensation and \$65,772 and \$127,004 for occupancy costs. Compensation includes the gross remuneration paid to all employees and consultants plus any stock based compensation that the Company is required to recognize in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). Stock based compensation is a theoretical value attributable to employee and consultant stock options that were either granted during the current period or were granted but did not fully vest during prior periods. The stock based compensation amounts recorded were \$5,766 in Q2 2006, \$5,993 in Q1 2006, \$3,493 in Q2 2005 and \$Nil in Q1 2005. Compensation expense has risen significantly in 2006 due to the hiring of an additional sales person, pay increases given to keep up with market increases and the introduction of a profit sharing system in the subsidiary company whereby key employees share in the pre-tax profits, if any, as determined on a quarterly basis. Occupancy costs also rose in 2006 which is a reflection of a 4.5% increase in base rent for the operating facility plus higher utility, realty tax and building maintenance costs. The Company has a lease on its operating facility that continues through February 2011 with only one remaining increase in base rent that will occur February 2008 so these costs, barring any significant fluctuation in utility rates or other unforeseen events, will remain both consistent and predictable for quite some time.

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Results of Operations - continued

The remainder of SG&A is comprised of professional fees, regulatory fees and other costs. Professional fees for Q2 2006 include an adjustment to compensate for the previous under-accrual of fees associated with the year end audit. These fees escalated as a result of the increased testing and verification required in today's financial environment and not as a consequence of anything specific to the Company. There were also some legal costs incurred as a result of the conversion of certain debentures that occurred during the period. As a result of this audit fee adjustment, the corresponding increase in the monthly accruals and the fees arising from the debenture conversions, the professional fees recorded in the current quarter were \$21,857 thereby bringing the year-to-date total to \$31,830. This compares to totals of \$13,449 and \$17,498 for 2005. The regulatory fees were \$5,838 in Q2 2006, \$2,000 in Q1 2006, \$6,428 in Q2 2005 and \$2,754 in Q1 2005. These are purely transaction based fees and are reflective of the number of new transactions arising during the period that involve the issuance of the Company's shares or the reserving of shares for potential future issuance. Potential future issuances include the issuing of new convertible instruments, share purchase warrants or employee and consultant stock options.

The Company's cost of financing, which is comprised of interest on long-term debt, other interest, and dividends on preferred shares, has been on the decline and at an aggregate of \$52,340 for Q2 2006 compared to \$64,627 for Q2 2005 this appears to be continuing. As reported in prior periods there has been a change in the make-up of the total financing costs over recent periods as interest on long term debt has increased while other interest and dividends have declined. The decline in dividends from approximately \$25,000 to approximately \$14,000 is the direct result of certain preferred shares having been converted to common shares in January 2005 causing the associated dividends to cease. The reduction in other interest from approximately \$14,600 for Q2 2005 to approximately \$3,400 in the current period is attributable to the fact that the Company has been able to either pay down or repay certain short term interest bearing amounts. The rise in long term interest expenses from \$26,341 in Q2 2005 to \$34,717 in Q2 2006 is reflective of the historical use of long term debt to finance working capital requirements and the recent use of term loan financing to fund recent equipment acquisitions. As noted in previous periods, interest on long term debt includes an amount referred to as accretion. Accretion is a theoretical interest charge required in accordance with Canadian GAAP on account of low interest and/or non-interest bearing debts. Accretion in the current period was \$8,029 as compared to \$7,530 in Q2 2005. It is also noteworthy that interest accretion will decline in Q3 2006 as a result of the conversion and maturity of a significant amount of long term debt.

Liquidity

The Company expects its results from operations and the corresponding cash flow from operations to continue to improve although this does not mean that positive cash flows will arise in every period. In the three month period ended December 31, 2005 the Company realized positive cash flow from operations in the amount of \$205,446. This made it possible to repay \$92,138 of debt during the period thereby bringing the total repayments in fiscal 2006 to \$102,839. While these current results are certainly encouraging, the Company continues to have a working capital deficiency and it is conceivable that new financing arrangements may need to be made to fund a portion of, or this entire, shortfall. It is also anticipated that new long term borrowing will be required in order to finance equipment acquisitions and possibly to replace other maturing debt.

In addition to meeting working capital requirements, the Company must also address the payment or other settlement of the following amounts:

| | Due by <u>Dec 2006</u> | Due by <u>Dec 2008</u> | Due by <u>Dec 2010</u> | Due after <u>Dec 2010</u> | Total <u>Due</u> |
|---|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|
| Repurchase of preferred shares ⁽¹⁾ | 160,000 | 1,205,505 | - | - | 1,365,505 |
| Convertible debentures ⁽²⁾ | 316,776 | 120,000 | - | - | 436,776 |
| Other long-term debt | 209,845 | 415,379 | 55,296 | - | 680,520 |
| Operating leases | 103,366 | 212,015 | 217,296 | 18,108 | 550,785 |
| Total | <u>789,987</u> | <u>1,952,899</u> | <u>272,592</u> | <u>18,108</u> | <u>3,033,586</u> |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Liquidity - continued

- (1) At the time that these preferred shares were issued a portion of the proceeds was added to share capital while the remainder has been carried as a liability. The values noted above reflect the redemption prices that must be paid without reference to the underlying accounting classification.
- (2) At the time that these debentures were issued a portion of the proceeds was added to Shareholders' equity and the remainder was recorded as a liability. This liability portion has since been adjusted to recognize the periodic amortization of the equity portion. The values noted above reflect the face value that must be paid at maturity without reference to the underlying accounting classification.

Capital Resources

The Company has not entered into any commitments to acquire any equipment however it is generally acknowledged that the Company will be required to bring in additional equipment in order to continue to grow the business. The Company has access to a credit facility that can be used up to the maximum of 88% of the pre-tax amount of any equipment purchases. Each amount borrowed under this facility will become repayable over a 48 month term and will bear interest at the rate of 9.5% per annum. No portion of this facility was utilized during the current period thereby leaving a maximum of \$1,937,926 available to finance future equipment purchases if the need arises.

Related Party Transactions

The Company has participated in a number of transactions with related parties and consequently reports many amounts as being due to related parties. These transactions involve the Company's Officers, Directors, their spouses, companies that are considered related as a consequence of the involvement of one or more of these individuals and a director of a subsidiary company. The majority of these related party transactions involve the provision of financing to the Company along with the corresponding interest expense. All related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been carried out on the same terms as those accorded to unrelated parties.

The following balances are due to the related parties defined above:

| | 2005 | | 2004 | |
|--|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|
| | <u>Dec 31</u> | <u>June 30</u> | <u>Dec 31</u> | <u>June 30</u> |
| Note payable at prime +2% | 48,692 | 55,192 | 57,692 | 57,692 |
| Notes payable at 8.0% | - | 41,045 | 44,545 | 46,545 |
| Note payable at 8.5% ⁽¹⁾ | 47,416 | 45,424 | 42,645 | 41,744 |
| Note payable at 10.0% | - | - | 10,922 | 10,922 |
| Notes payable at 12.0% | 16,639 | 16,639 | 33,639 | 33,639 |
| Note payable at 16.0% | - | - | 12,080 | 12,080 |
| Non-interest bearing 3 year debentures ⁽²⁾ | 81,420 | 80,375 | 79,348 | 78,304 |
| Non-interest bearing 2 year debenture ^(2,3) | - | - | 5,862 | 5,822 |
| Term loan at prime + 11% ⁽⁴⁾ | 266,004 | 308,145 | 363,145 | 363,145 |
| Long-term note payable at 8.5% | 10,486 | 15,592 | 20,498 | 25,186 |

(1) Interest at 8.5% continues to accrue on this note monthly and is added to the balance of the note

(2) This debenture is subject to accretion and accordingly it is carried on the balance sheet at an amount less than its face value and is adjusted each period by the amount of accretion that is recorded.

(3) This debenture was converted into 59,375 common shares of the Company in January 2005.

(4) As at June 30, 2005 the interest rate was reduced to prime + 11% from prime + 14.3%.

The following expenses have arisen as a result of transactions involving the related parties defined above:

| | 2005 | | 2004 | |
|------------------------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|
| | <u>Dec 31</u> | <u>June 30</u> | <u>Dec 31</u> | <u>June 30</u> |
| Interest expense – long term | 22,755 | 69,316 | 33,770 | 12,061 |
| Interest expense – other | 6,335 | 17,585 | 9,965 | 110,207 |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Related Party Transactions - continued

The following stock options and share purchase warrants have been issued to Directors and/or Officers of the Company and remain outstanding as at the date of this document:

| <u>Description</u> | <u>Expiry Date</u> | <u>Number of Common shares</u> |
|--|--------------------|--------------------------------|
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | February 2006 | 238,743 |
| Stock options @ \$0.17 per share | November 2006 | 100,000 |
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | January 2007 | 1,250,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.24 per share | February 2007 | 900,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.135 per share | April 2007 | 200,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.10 per share | December 2007 | 900,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.12 per share | December 2008 | 950,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.12 per share | December 2009 | 1,000,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.19 per share | June 2010 | 100,000 |

In addition to the options and warrants noted above there were 45,000 stock options held by Officers and/or Directors of the Company that expired in August 2005 and 290,500 that expired in January 2006.

Convertible instruments and other securities

During the period ended December 31, 2005 a number of debentures were converted into securities of the Company resulting in the issuance of 12,633,380 common shares and 12,303,380 share purchase warrants of which 10,080,455 remain outstanding. Following these conversions the Company has the following securities issued and outstanding:

| <u>Description</u> | <u>Quantity</u> | <u>Amount</u> |
|---|-----------------|----------------------|
| Common shares | 46,048,546 | \$ 20,023,194 |
| Paid in capital of preferred shares | | 423,832 |
| Class A special shares | 1,193,442 | <u>100,000</u> |
| Share capital as at June 30, 2005 | | \$ 20,547,026 |
| Debentures converted | 12,633,380 | 1,318,212 |
| Notes payable converted | 328,362 | <u>41,045</u> |
| Share capital as at December 31, 2005 | | <u>\$ 21,906,283</u> |
| Series A preferred shares | 166,667 | \$ 160,000 |
| Series C preferred shares | 288,858 | 505,502 |
| Series D preferred shares | 328,640 | <u>700,003</u> |
| | | \$ 1,365,505 |
| Less: amount accounted for as paid in capital | | <u>423,832</u> |
| Liability element of preferred shares | | <u>\$ 941,673</u> |

In addition to the shares issued and outstanding the Company has utilized various convertible instruments as a means of raising financing and has issued stock options and share purchase warrants as incentives to various parties. The following list itemizes the common shares that have been reserved to satisfy the conversions and exercising along with the expiry date associated therewith.

| <u>Description</u> | <u>Expiry Date</u> | <u>Number of Common shares</u> |
|--|--------------------|--------------------------------|
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | February 2006 | 238,743 |
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | August 2006 | 1,350,000 |
| Debentures convertible at \$0.10 | September 2006 | 1,350,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.17 per share | November 2006 | <u>100,000</u> |
| Balance forward to next page | | <u>2,721,967</u> |

ZTEST Electronics Inc.

Form 51-102F1 - Management's Discussion and Analysis

For The Period Ended December 31, 2005

(Prepared as at February 14, 2006)

Convertible instruments and other securities - continued

| | | |
|--|---------------|--------------------------|
| Balance forward from previous page | | 2,721,967 |
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | December 2006 | 8,083,906 |
| Debentures convertible @ \$0.11 | December 2006 | 1,292,512 |
| Debentures convertible @ \$0.06 | January 2007 | 2,000,000 |
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | January 2007 | 1,250,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.24 per share | February 2007 | 900,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.135 per share | April 2007 | 200,000 |
| Series C preferred shares | May 2007 | 288,858 |
| Series D preferred shares | June 2007 | 328,640 |
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.10 per share | November 2007 | 2,380,200 |
| Stock options @ \$0.10 per share | December 2007 | 900,000 |
| Share purchase warrants @ \$0.155 per share | April 2008 | 1,177,524 |
| Stock options @ \$0.12 per share | December 2008 | 1,100,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.12 per share | December 2009 | 1,200,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.19 per share | June 2010 | 100,000 |
| Stock options @ \$0.155 per share | July 2010 | <u>50,000</u> |
| Common shares reserved as at December 31, 2005 | | <u><u>23,973,607</u></u> |

In the event that certain convertible debentures are converted in accordance with the chart above then the holder will also receive share purchase warrants that are exercisable as follows:

| | | |
|--|---------------|-------------------------|
| Share purchase warrants at \$0.10 | December 2006 | 1,292,512 |
| Share purchase warrants at \$0.10 | January 2007 | <u>2,000,000</u> |
| Common shares reserved as at December 31, 2005 | | <u><u>3,292,512</u></u> |

While some of the stock options, share purchase warrants, and convertible debentures are held by related parties the Company has no ability to cause any of the items noted above to be converted and/or exercised.